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MBC Vida Nueva, Ibague: step by step we advance towards the goal, two 
new contacts, a decision of faith, a Bible study group (discipleship), the 
commitment and work of each member and the trust in Our Lord Jesus 
Christ that allows us to move forward. Pastor Walter Lanier and his wife 
Leatrice, missionary Jim Gage and his wife Carmenza visited us and we 
shared a time of fellowship, we thank the Lord for their lives and for service 
to the Lord in the missionary work of Westwood Missionary Baptist Church. 

Missionary work in Guamo: the construction of the cabin for the men in 
the Horeb camp is still in process, we are equipping the camp with the 
necessary elements, buying cabinets and kitchen utensils. We are also 
continuing in the process of buying the land for the temple in Guamo. Thank 
makes possible the advancement of missionary work in Latin America. 

EESI, Church Planter Training School: The need to 
establish New Testament churches requires involving the new 
generation of believers in the task of "disciple-making," 
training in practical skills, which are necessary to accomplish 
the goal. We have a group of three young people from 
Ecuador, Danny Josue Mugmal, Nathaly Castillo and Juan 
Mugmal who are attending school in person and a group of 8 
students who are doing it virtually through the Zoom platform. 

We thank the Lord for the love and support received during 
this time of training, in the month of March we conclude our 
first module, the brothers return for a month to their churches 
to put into practice what they have learned and then return for 
a second module. 

you all for your love, support, and prayers: your generosity 

Pray for: 

• Missionary work in Ecuador, Colombia, and Latin America. 
• For the mission trip to Colombia and Ecuador of the brethren of the Church in Caney, FLMBC of Clarksville. 
• To finish the equipment of the camp (beds, kitchen elements, audio equipment, fans, etc.) 
• For the students at the Church Planter Training School and for resources to sustain them. 
• For the New Life Church in Ibague. 

With love, your missionary Edgar Rubio. 



Date Description Fund Debit Credit Balance 
2/12/2024 Beginning Balance 17368.64 
2/19/2024 Trinity MBC * Desg 400 17768.64 
2/19/2024 1st Baptist Cave City 250,250,100 * ** Desg 600 18368.64 
2/19/2024 Lebanon Baptist Church Gen 100 18468.64 
2/19/2024 Libby Road MBC Gen 400 18868.64 
2/19/2024 Zion MBC Gen 150 19018.64 
2/19/2024 1st LMBC Gen 145 19163.64 
2/19/2024 Ecuador Indigenous Pastors Desg -860 18303.64 
2/24/2024 Westwood MBC Brother Jim Gage Desg -600 17703.64 
2/26/2024 Amity MBC Gen 100 17803.64 
2/26/2024 Dean Springs MBC Gen 150 17953.64 
2/26/2024 Centerpoint MBC Gen 100 18053.64 
2/26/2024 Landmark Baptist Romance Gen 100 18153.64 
2/26/2024 Westwood MBC Gen 100 18253.64 
2/26/2024 4000 Land, 600 School Desg -4,600 13653.64 
3/1/2024 March sal/min/rent+WU Gen -2,070 11583.64 
3/4/2024 Massard MBC Gen 50 11633.64 
3/4/2024 1st LMBC Gen 550 12183.64 
3/4/2024 Antioch MBC * Desg 150 12333.64 
3/4/2024 Hatley MBC Gen 100 12433.64 
3/11/2024 Ecuador Indigenous Pastors Desg 600 13033.64 
3/11/2024 Brother Jim Gage *** Desg 600 13633.64 
3/11/2024 Chalybeate Springs MBC * Desg 500 14133.64 
3/11/2024 Zion MBC Gen 150 14283.64 
3/11/2024 Liberty MBC Gen 79.34 14362.98 
3/11/2024 Faith MBC Arkadelphia Gen 50 14412.98 
3/11/2024 1st Baptist Cave City 250,250,100 * ** Desg 600 15012.98 
3/11/2024 Libby Road MBC Gen 50 15062.98 
3/11/2024 Ecuador Indigenous Pastors ** Desg -850 14212.98 
3/18/2024 1st LMBC Gen 156 14368.98 
3/18/2024 1st LMBC Danville Gen 100 14468.98 
3/18/2024 Centerpoint MBC Gen 100 14568.98 
3/18/2024 Lebanon Baptist Church Gen 100 14668.98 
3/18/2024 Westwood MBC Brother Jim Gage *** Desg -600 14068.98 

Designated Guamo Construction 
Designated Indigenous Pastors 
Designated Brother Jim Gage 
Designated Church Sower Training School
Designated Guamo Property

General Fund Balance $5023.18 
Designated for Bible Fund $540.80 
Designated Indigenous Pastors $0.00 
Designated Brother Jim Gage $0.00 
Designated Church Sower Training School $305.00 
Designated for Guamo, Colombia Church Camp/Camp Building Fund $ 8200.00 
Designated for Guamo Property $.00 
Total Ecuador/Colombia Fund $14068.98 



As of 2/1/2024, $137,450.00 has been sent for the construction of the church camp in Guamo 

We have purchased the property located in a strategic place in Guamo where we can build a church and the study moms for the School 
of Sowers. The purchase price was $ 24,000 dollars. The price is very cheap compared to others in the sector, the normal price is 
$ 40, 000.00 dollars. By 3/1/24 we have put down $10,000 and will have made payments of $4,000. The balance owed as of 3/1812024 is 
$10,000.00 that we must pay that off by JULY 2024.  IF YOU WISH TO HELP IN THIS PROJECT DESIGNATE PROPERTY IN THE 
MEMO LINE 
Please be in prayer for the Sower Training School to train church planters/missionary's in Guamo. These classes will require the students 
to live in Guamo to receive the instruction and also to go out into the surrounding communities to put their training into action. The cost per 
student is $200.00 per month. IF YOU WISH TO HELP IN THIS PROJECT DESIGNATE SOWER SCHOOL IN THE MEMO LINE 

We thank all of you for your prayers and support of Brother Edgar. 

1 will be leaving for Colombia on 3/25 along with Brother Brian Hams and two other brothers from Caney MBC. We will return on 3/28. 
Pray for us as we travel and for God's Will to be done. 

We are currently planning a trip to Ecuador/Colombia. Going to Ecuador May 28Th and then to Colombia June 4T. We will be conducting 
VBS classes in both countrys. Coming home on June 11Th. Pray that God will bless each trip. 

Praise God for our new Pastor Brother Kevin Tucker along with his wife Amy, their daughter Riley and sons Raif and Zane. 

Mike Mee 


